EMEA (2)  2,102,472  12  2,012,616  12  89,856

Growth Markets (1) (2)  1,457,551  17  1,509,367  17  (51,816)

Total Operating Income $ 7,242,179  14.9 % $ 6,896,969  14.3 % $ 345,210

(1) As announced on June 11, 2024, effective September 1, 2024, our Latin America market unit will move from Growth Markets to North America. With this
change, North America will become The Americas market and Growth Markets will become the Asia Pacific market.

(2) Effective September 1, 2023, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa market units from Growth
Markets to Europe, and the Europe market is now referred to as our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market. Prior period amounts have
been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Operating Income, as Reported (GAAP) to Operating Income as Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

  May 31, 2024 May 31, 2023

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

North America (2) $ 1,365,072 $ (3,677) $ 1,361,395  17 % $ 1,241,245 $ 96,349 $ 1,337,594  17 %

EMEA (3)  749,859  74,937  824,796  14  670,330  167,205  837,535  14

Growth Markets (2) (3)  515,934  6,160  522,094  18  447,713  83,319  531,032  18
Total Operating
Income $ 2,630,865 $ 77,420 $ 2,708,285  16.4 % $ 2,359,288 $ 346,873 $ 2,706,161  16.3 %

Nine Months Ended

  May 31, 2024 May 31, 2023

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization (1)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin

(Non-GAAP)

North America (2) $ 3,682,156 $ 46,941 $ 3,729,097  16 % $ 3,374,986 $ 273,329 $ 3,648,315  16 %

EMEA (3)  2,102,472  231,302  2,333,774  14  2,012,616  208,165  2,220,781  13

Growth Markets (2) (3)  1,457,551  54,250  1,511,801  18  1,509,367  109,769  1,619,136  19
Total Operating
Income $ 7,242,179 $ 332,493 $ 7,574,672  15.6 % $ 6,896,969 $ 591,263 $ 7,488,232  15.6 %

(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) As announced on June 11, 2024, effective September 1, 2024, our Latin America market unit will move from Growth Markets to North America. With this

change, North America will become The Americas market and Growth Markets will become the Asia Pacific market.
(3) Effective September 1, 2023, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa market units from Growth

Markets to Europe, and the Europe market is now referred to as our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market. Prior period amounts have
been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Reported (GAAP), to Net Income and
Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

May 31, 2024 May 31, 2023

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Investment
Gain
 (2)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating Income $ 2,630,865 $ 77,420 $ 2,708,285 $ 2,359,288 $ 346,873 $ — $ 2,706,161

Operating Margin  16.0 %  0.4 %  16.4 %  14.2 %  2.1 %  — %  16.3 %

Income before income taxes  2,654,370  77,420  2,731,790  2,631,681  346,873  (252,920)  2,725,634

Income tax expense  673,022  23,650  696,672  583,346  80,336  (8,840)  654,842

Net Income $ 1,981,348 $ 53,770 $ 2,035,118 $ 2,048,335 $ 266,537 $ (244,080) $ 2,070,792

Effective tax rate  25.4 %  30.5 %  25.5 %  22.2 %  23.2 %  3.5 %  24.0 %

Diluted earnings per share (3) $ 3.04 $ 0.08 $ 3.13 $ 3.15 $ 0.42 $ (0.38) $ 3.19

Nine Months Ended
May 31, 2024 May 31, 2023

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Investment
Gain
(2)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating Income $ 7,242,179 $ 332,493 $ 7,574,672 $ 6,896,969 $ 591,263 $ — $ 7,488,232

Operating Margin  14.9 %  0.7 %  15.6 %  14.3 %  1.3 %  — %  15.6 %

Income before income taxes  7,366,762  332,493  7,699,255  7,180,205  591,263  (252,920)  7,518,548

Income tax expense  1,666,231  85,706  1,751,937  1,584,887  131,851  (8,840)  1,707,898

Net Income $ 5,700,531 $ 246,787 $ 5,947,318 $ 5,595,318 $ 459,412 $ (244,080) $ 5,810,650

Effective tax rate  22.6 %  25.8 %  22.8 %  22.1 %  22.3 %  3.5 %  22.7 %

Diluted earnings per share (3) $ 8.77 $ 0.39 $ 9.16 $ 8.62 $ 0.72 $ (0.38) $ 8.96

Amounts in tables may not total due to rounding.
(1) Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2) Gain recognized related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.
(3) The impact of the business optimization costs and investment gain on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related taxes. The income tax effect

was negative $0.04 and negative $0.11 for the three months ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and negative $0.13 and negative $0.19 for the
nine months ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This includes both the current and deferred income tax impact and was calculated by using the